

2d Civil B084276
Superior Court No. BC 055491

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN**

ROBERT F. LEWIS and JOSEPHINE N. LEWIS,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent.

FOLKSAM GENERAL MUTUAL INSURANCE SOCIETY,

Real Party in Interest.

Petition from the Superior Court
of the County of Los Angeles
Honorable Richard C. Neal

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND
ROBIN MEADOW (#51126)
9601 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210
Telephone: (310) 859-7811

LOEB AND LOEB
PETER S. SELVIN (#94710)
MEGAN SCOTT-KAKURES (#117326)
1000 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1800
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 688-3400

Attorneys for Petitioners Robert F.
Lewis and Josephine N. Lewis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I INTRODUCTION	1
II GOOD FAITH CANNOT BE DEFEATED BY PURELY CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE	2
A. Folksam’s Authorities Strongly Support The Rule That A Fraudulent Transferee Must Have Actual Knowledge Of Some Trigger Facts.	3
B. There Is Additional Evidence Within The Statutory Scheme That There Must Be A Showing Of Fraudulent Intent To Defeat Good Faith	14
C. The Requirement Of Subjective Knowledge Is Consistent With The Definitions Of “Good Faith” And “Bad Faith” In Other Contexts	17
III FOLKSAM HAS FAILED TO SHOW EITHER THAT LINCOLN TITLE WAS THE LEWISES’ AGENT OR THAT ITS KNOWLEDGE WAS IMPUTED TO THE LEWISES	19
IV FOLKSAM HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT FONTANA’S FEDERAL ACTION ASSERTED A “REAL PROPERTY CLAIM.”	21
V THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION IS NOT MOOT	22
VI FOLKSAM’S OTHER MISCELLANEOUS POINTS ARE ERRONEOUS OR IRRELEVANT.	23
A. Folksam Continues To Ignore The Effect Of <i>Hochstein v. Romero</i>	23
B. Folksam Has Not Acquired Whatever Claims Fontana May Have Had Against The Lewises	24
C. Folksam’s References To Title Insurance Are Wholly Improper.	25
VII CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Boness v. Richardson Mineral Springs</i> (1956) 141 Cal.App.2d 251	4, 5
<i>Estate of Cook</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 852	5, 6
<i>Estate of Fiddymont</i> (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 72	18, 19
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. United States</i> (N.D.Ga. 1986) 654 F.Supp. 794	10, 11
<i>Hale v. Depaoli</i> (1948) 33 Cal.2d 228	19, 20
<i>Harte v. United Benefit Life Insurance Co.</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 148	18
<i>In re Agricultural Research & Technology Group, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1990)	6-9
<i>La Paglia v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1322	21
<i>Lucas v. Pollock</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App. 4th 668	20
<i>Mann v. Leasko</i> (1960) 179 Cal.App.2d 692	17
<i>Marriage of Abernathy</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1193	22, 23
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 791	16
<i>Motown Record Corp. v. Brockert</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 123	23
<i>Redman v. Walters</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 448	20
<i>Snook v. Netherby</i> (1954) 124 Cal.App.2d 797	17-19
<i>Sparkman and McLean Co. v. Derber</i> (Wash.App. 1971) 481 P.2d 585	11, 12
<i>United States v. Orozco-Prada</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 636 F.Supp. 1537, <i>aff'd</i> (2d Cir. 1988) 847 F.2d 836	13, 14

<i>United States v. Shepherd</i> (N.D. Tex. 1993) 834 F.Supp. 175, rev'd on unrelated ground, (5th Cir. 1994) 1994 WL 258881	9, 10
---	-------

STATUTES

Civil Code section 2848	24
Civil Code section 3439.07	14
Civil Code section 3439.08(a)	14
Civil code section 3439.08(d)	14, 15
Civil Code section 1054	24
Commercial Code section 1201(19)	17

TEXTS

1 Witkin, <i>California Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1986) § 417	25
4 Witkin, <i>Summary of California Law</i> (9th ed. 1987), Real Property §§ 140, 170	24
7A <i>Uniform Laws Annotated</i> , Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act (Master ed. 1985, supp. 1994)	4
Legislative Committee Comment, Assembly - 1987 Report	2
California Code Comment, Commercial Code section 3302 (West 1964)	17
